

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No.: 10-14967-D
Case No. 8:09-cv-00264-T-23-EAS

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY
FLAG SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF KYLE THOMAS BRENNAN,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Florida

KENNAN GEORGE DANDAR, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 289698
DANDAR & DANDAR, P.A.
5509 West Gray Street, Suite 201
Post Office Box 24597
Tampa, Florida 33623-4597
813-289-3858/Fax: 813-287-0895
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

Whether the district court abused its discretion in issuing a permanent injunction in aid of its jurisdiction, to prevent a state court from so interfering with a federal court's consideration or disposition of a case as to seriously impair the federal court's flexibility and authority to decide that case, to manage the district court's docket, and to protect the rights of an innocent third party?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

A. The Lisa McPherson Settlement 1

**1. State court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to enter its
order to withdraw** 2

2. CSA never signed by Dandar individually 3

3. A Global Settlement 4

4. No Practice Restriction 4

B. The Kyle Brennan case 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT

**I. The *Younger* abstention doctrine does not apply
to the Permanent action 12**

**II. The Permanent Injunction is authorized by
the Anti-Injunction Act and the All Writs Act 16**

**III. The State Court’s Lack of Subject Matter
Jurisdiction Does Not Require Comity or Full Faith and Credit 21**

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

APPENDICES

A: General Releases

B: Florida Bar Letter

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11 th Cir. 2003)	14,15
<i>Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11 th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 269, 63 S.Ct. 236, 87 L.Ed. 268 (1942)	17
<i>Ambory v. Ambory</i> , 442 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	23
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281, 90 S.Ct. 1739, 26 L.Ed.2d 234 (1970)	21
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11 th Cir. 2006)	9,17,18,19,21
<i>Chen ex rel. V.D. v. Lester</i> , 364 Fed.Appx. 531 (11 th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11 th Cir.2001)	10
<i>City of Delray Beach v. Keiser</i> , 699 So.2d 855 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	13
<i>City of Ocala v. Gard</i> , 988 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	23
<i>Col. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S.Ct. 1236, 47 L.Ed.2d 483 (1976)	14

<i>Dean v. Rutherford Mulhall, P.A.</i> , 16 So.3d 284 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	13
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F.Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1116, 14 L.Ed.2d 22 (1965)	21
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Franchised Rests., LLC v. 330545 Donuts, Inc.</i> , 27 So.3d 711 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	23
<i>Egri v. Town of Haddam</i> , 68 Fed.Appx. 249, 2003 WL 21510422 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506, 74 U.S. 506, 19 L.Ed. 264 (1868)	22
<i>Freedman v. Fraser Eng'g & Testing, Inc.</i> , 927 So.2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	13
<i>Freeman v. Mintz</i> , 523 So.2d 606 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	23
<i>Gordon v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 641 So.2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	15
<i>Harris v. Wells</i> , 764 F.Supp. 743 (D.Conn.1991)	21
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir.1985)	20
<i>In re: Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> , 4071 F.3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>ITT Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Barton,</i> 569 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir.1978)	10
<i>Johnson v. American Credit Co. of Georgia,</i> 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir.1978)	14
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,</i> 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir.2004)	9,17
<i>Luckey v. Miller,</i> 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir.1992)	14
<i>Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.,</i> 307 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n,</i> 457 U.S. 423,102 S.Ct. 2515, 73 L.Ed.2d 116 (1982)	13
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350, 109 S.Ct. 2506, 105 L.Ed.2d 298 (1989)	14
<i>Newby v. Enron Corporation,</i> 2002 WL 31989193 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	21
<i>Old Republic Union Ins. Co. v. Tillis Trucking Co.,</i> 124 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir.1997)	13,14
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of North America,</i> 807 F.Supp. 1143 (S.D.N.Y.1992)	18
<i>Paulucci v. General Dynamics Corp.,</i> 842 So.2d 797 (Fla. 2003)	12,22
<i>Service Experts, LLC v. Northside Air Conditioning & Electrical Service, Inc.,</i> --- So.3d ----, 2010 WL 4628567, 35 Fla. L. Weekly D2512 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2010)	22,23

Sperry Rand Corp. v. Rothlein, 288 F.2d 245 (2nd Cir.1961) 21

United Steelworkers of America (AFL-CIO) v. Bagwell,
383 F.2d 492 (4th Cir.1967) 21

United States v. New York Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159, 98 S.Ct. 364, 54 L.Ed.2d 376 (1977) 18

W.C. Riviera Partners, LC. v. W.C.R.P., LC.,
912 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2005) 12,22

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct. 746, 27 L.Ed.2d 669 (1971) 11,12,13,14,15,24

Zimmerman v. Olympus Fidelity Trust, LLC,
847 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 22

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2283 16

Rule 1.420(a), *Fla. R. Civ. P.* 22

Rule 1.730(b), *Fla. R. Civ. P.* 12

OxfordDictionaries.com, Oxford University Press (2010) 15
